(2)

(1)

(3)

8

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITALIZATION (unaudited)
(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Liquidity Snapshot

(1) Prior to June 30, 2022, the $1.25 billion revolving credit facility maturing in 2027, as fully extended, had
full capacity of $1.5 billion.

(2) The debt balances presented represent contractual debt balances. See reconciliation on page iv in the
Appendix of consolidated debt, net as presented on our consolidated balance sheets to consolidated
contractual debt as of June 30, 2023.

(3) Based on the Vornado Realty Trust (NYSE: VNO) June 30, 2023 quarter end closing common share
price of $18.14.

Company capitalization : Amount % Total
Consolidated mortgages payable (at

100%) $ 5,762  43%
Unsecured debt (contractual) 2,575  19%
Perpetual preferred shares/units 1,223  9%
Equity 3,815  29%

Total 13,375  100%
Pro rata share of debt of non-

consolidated entities 2,658
Less: Noncontrolling interests'

share of consolidated debt (682)

Total at share $ 15,351

(1)

(2)

(3)

9

NET DEBT TO EBITDAre, AS ADJUSTED (unaudited)
(Amounts in millions)

As of and For the Trailing
Twelve Months Ended June

30,
2023

As of and For the Year Ended December 31,
2022 2021 2020

Secured debt $ 5,762  $ 5,878  $ 6,099  $ 5,608
Unsecured debt 2,575  2,575  2,575  1,825
Pro rata share of debt of non-consolidated entities 2,658  2,697  2,700  2,873
Less: Noncontrolling interests’ share of consolidated debt (682) (682) (682) (483)
Company’s pro rata share of total debt $ 10,313  $ 10,468  $ 10,692  $ 9,823

% Unsecured debt 25% 25% 24% 19%

Company’s pro rata share of total debt $ 10,313  $ 10,468  $ 10,692  $ 9,823
Less: Cash and cash equivalents and investments in U.S. Treasury bills (1,134) (1,362) (1,760) (1,624)
Less: Escrowed cash included within restricted cash on our balance sheet (121) (94) (131) (77)
Less: Pro rata share of unconsolidated partially owned entities’ cash and cash equivalents and

escrowed cash (277) (316) (291) (283)
Plus: Noncontrolling interests’ share of cash and cash equivalents, escrowed cash and investments

in U.S. Treasury bills 107  94  110  51
Less: Participation in 150 West 34th Street mortgage loan —  (105) (105) (105)
Less: Projected cash proceeds from 220 Central Park South (80) (90) (148) (275)
Net debt $ 8,808  $ 8,595  $ 8,367  $ 7,510

EBITDAre, as adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 1,108  $ 1,091  $ 949  $ 910

Net debt / EBITDAre, as adjusted (non-GAAP) 7.9 x 7.9 x 8.8 x 8.3 x

________________________________

See page ii in the Appendix for definitions of EBITDAre and net debt to EBITDAre, as adjusted. See reconciliation of net income (loss) to EBITDAre on page v in the Appendix and reconciliation of EBITDAre to EBITDAre, as
adjusted on page vi in the Appendix.

DEBT SNAPSHOT (unaudited)
(Amounts in millions)

As of June 30, 2023
Total Variable Fixed

(Contractual debt balances) Amount

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate Amount

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate Amount

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
Consolidated debt $ 8,337  4.18% $ 2,193 5.83% $ 6,144 3.59%
Pro rata share of debt of non-consolidated entities 2,658  5.01% 1,457 5.95% 1,201 3.87%